GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.844
TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.02.2018

VISA FREE ACCESS
844. DR. GOKARAJU GANGA RAJU:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether according to the 2018 Henley Passport Index, India is at its lowest ranking with regard to the visa-free access to more countries and China has surpassed India;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the measures taken by the Government to improve its passport rankings in providing visa-free access to more countries on the globe?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
[GEN. (DRr) V. K. SINGH (RETD)]

(a) & (b) As per information available on the website www.henleyglobal.com,
the Henley Passport Index ranks all the passports of the world according to the number of countries their holders can travel to visa free. The ranking is based on exclusive data from the International Air Transport Association and lists the countries that can be accessed visa-free, with an electronic visa (e-Visa), with a visa on arrival, or with a normal visa.

According to the Henley Passport Index available on this website
(Annexure-l), India is ranked at 86 with 49 countries providing visa free access.
China is ranked 75 with 60 countries providing visa-free access.

(c) The Government has recently liberalised the visa policy with the objective of promoting investments and tourism into India from other countries. The e-Visa scheme has been liberalised to allow business visits and medical treatment in India. The number of entries and validity of e-Visas has been increased and the scheme has been expanded to include 163 countries and territories till date.
These initiatives are expected to encourage other countries to reciprocate and facilitate travel of Indian passport holders to their countries.
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%1) Henley & Partners

Passport Index

ANNEXURE-I

Global

Rank Passport Score
1 B cermany 177 13 W Estonia 165 36 W Grenada 127 ss W xuwair 83 B Morocco M Equatorial Guinea
2 B singapore 176 14 W Proland 163 B Macao (SAR China) B raldives B Zimbabwe B oo
W Sswitzerland 15 M Monaco 162 37 M Guatemala 123 59 [ Nauru 82 7s W China 60 B Liberia
3 W penmark 175 16 W chie 161 B Honduras 60 M Jamaica 79 76 [ Armenia 59 B viecmam
W rinland 17 W Cyprus 159 33 [ Dominica 122 W Papua New Guinea W «rgyzscan 5o W cameroon 46
B rance 18 W Argentina 158 39 W Eisavador 121 61 B Bowwana 78 77 I Burkina Faso 58 B congo Rep)
B oy W vl 420 W reru 120 62 [ Bolivia 77 B 520 Tome and Principe B Nigeria
H o 19 W Andorra 157 41 [ serbia 119 B Qo 78 [ Mauritania 57 90 W Burundi 45
B rorvay M san Marino 42 [ solomon Islands 117 63 W mahrain 75 B Morambique W jibourn W sveden 20 [ Bulgaria 156 43 B samoa 116 B ramibia 79 M Cote dvoire (vory 56 B jordan B United Kingdom M croatia B vanuan W suriname Coast) 91 [ congo em. Rep.) 43
4 M Austria 174 M Romania 44 W Nicaragua 114 64 [ Thailand 73 W senceal 92 W Myanmar 42
B Bcgium 21 [ HongKong (SAR China) 155 W Uknaine 65 W Bclarus 71 W oo 93 [l sriLanka 41
W Lucemboure 22 B Brunei 153 45 [ Russian Federation 113 W Kazakhstan so [ Mongolia 2D 94 [ sudan 40
B ~ctherlands 25 W 1srael 150 B oo W onan st M Guinea 54 o5 [ Ethiopia 39
| e 24 W Barbados 146 46 M Colombia 5 T | ek 70 B i B torth Korea
B United States 25 M Mexico 144 B Macedonia (FRYOM) 67 M Kenya 69 B i B south Sudan
s W ireland 173 5| | s 142 B ol Sands W oo B mjidsan 96 [ Bangladesh 38
B rorcugal 27 B Seychelles 141 B e B o B ucbekistan W o
B south Korea 28 B uvuguay 139 47 B «iiban 111 B saudi Arabia e L o H «xoovo
6 | e 172 B 5o Kites and Nevis 45 W Moldova 110 68 W Gambia 68 83 W Bhoen )2 W ichanon
7 W Auscralia 171 29 [ vatican Ciry 137 B oncencero W onzania W chad 97 W rFritrea 37
W oo 30 [ costaRica 136 19 B ralau 1slands 108 69 W Tunisia 66 W Comores tslands B ralestinian Territory B vew zealand 31 [ Antigua and Barbuda 135 so M Micronesia 107 70 W zambia 65 B Gabon 9s [ Libya 36
8 | Pt 170 32 W Mauritius 134 B tuker 71 W Uganda 64 W Madagascar W ~epal
B coand W Tivan 51 [ Bosnia and Herzegovina 105 72 M Azerbaijan 63 B rvends 99 W Yemen 35
o M Mala 169 B United Arzb Exirares 52 E Albania — B Gope Verde Islands s4 W Guinea-Bissau it 100 H somalia 32
10 M Hungary 168 33 [ Trinidad and Tobago 133 B south Africa H cba 55 M Turkmenistan 50 101 [ Prakistan 30
11 . Liechtenstein 167 34 . Paraguay 130 53 . Georgia 99 . Indonesia S . Emiiein g2 102 . Syria 28
B siovkia B osorua sa M belize 96 B chitippines B Conual Avican Republic TEN e 27
W siovenia B veneruela ss W tcuador a8 B pominican Republic 62 _IRECE 104 [ Atghanistan 24
2 M Lawia 166 35 B raama 129 s VIl Tneniee 85 B cona 87 W Ancola 48
|| st M st Vincenr and the s7 W e - B s icone W et
| et Grenadines H oo 74 B Benn o ss [ Algeria 47

This graph shows the full Global Ranking of the 2018 Henley Passport Index.

because these countries all have the same level of visa-free access.

In certain cases, a rank

is shared by multiple countries
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